				nt of Commerce
	102446	234		ENT
TO: The Commission of Detents and Trademorks: Diagrams and the ettents of entrine decreases (a) an equities (1)				
Submission Type  New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	5.4W	Conveyance Type  Assignment License Merger Security Agreen Change of Nam Other:	nent e	or copy(less)
Reel # Frame # Conveying Party(ies)		<u> </u>	Execution Date(s	<u> </u>
<ol> <li>PCC Specialty Products, Inc.</li> <li>3.</li> <li>5.</li> <li>6.</li> </ol>			April 23, 2003	
Mark if Additional Names of Conveying Parties Attached Receiving Party				
Name Rockford Manufacturii Name Address 14343 Industrial Parky Address South Beloit City  Mark if Additional Names of Receiving	way <u>Illinois</u> State/Cou	•	<u>61080</u> Zip Code	
Correspondent Name and Address	<u> </u>			
Jeffery J. Makeever Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. 6815 Weaver Road, Suite 300 Rockford, Illinois 61114-8018  Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached		Telephone: (815) 963-7661 Facsimile: (815) 963-7664 Attorney Docket No. 164277 Conveyance document including any attachments: 5		
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Patent Application Numb	oers		Patent Numbers	
09/667,971				
If this document is being filed together with a <i>new</i> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  Month Day Year				
Enter PCT application number <i>only if</i> a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		PCT	PCT	PCT
		PCT	PCT	PCT
Number of Properties		Enter the to	tal number of prope	rties involved 1
Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Enclosed is a check in the amount Charge Deposit Account No. 12  Authorization to Charge Addition	-1216	Fee Amount for Pro	perties Listed (37 CF	R 3.41): \$40.00
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to reposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
7		W		
Jeffery J. Makeever, Reg. No. 37390  Name of Person Signing	Sign	nature	May 6, 2003 Da	nte
Name of Person Signing  1 ECOOPER 00000213 121216 09667971	HALL COM	- max 441 W		
40.00 CH	7			

PATENT REEL: 014044 FRAME: 0158

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made as of April 23, 2003, from PCC Specialty Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 11676 Perry Highway, Building 3, Suite 3301, Wexford, PA 15090 ("Assignor") to Rockford Manufacturing Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation with its principal place of business at 14343 Industrial Parkway, South Beloit, IL 61080 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and transfers to Assignee United States Patent Application No. 09/667,971, filed on September 25, 2000 (the "Patent Application") and the patent to be issued therefrom, and the invention and improvements described and claimed therein (the "Inventions"), together with all (i) reissues, divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutions, extensions and continuations-in-part, foreign and international counterparts thereof, and any other patents and applications claiming priority therefrom; (ii) enhancements and improvements thereto; (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (v) all other rights corresponding, incidental or relating thereto.

To the knowledge of Seller, neither the Patent Application nor the Inventions infringes on any rights of any person. All fees, including without limitation, maintenance fees, filing fees and other fees necessary to maintain the Patent Application have been timely paid. Seller knows of no reason why any patent resulting from the Patent Application would be invalid or unenforceable and Seller has received no demands or claims from any Party that the claims contained in the Patent Application are invalid or unenforceable.

Assignor agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such other documents and instruments as may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, including, without limitation, taking all such actions as may be necessary in the applicable government offices and records to fully vest in Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Inventions, and assigning the Patent Application and Inventions on such instruments and forms as may be necessary or appropriate under the laws, rules and regulations of applicable government authorities and agencies, which instruments and forms shall be deemed to include all of the rights, powers and privileges set forth herein as if set forth therein. Any fees or charges incurred by Assignor to accomplish the foregoing, with the exception of Assignor's internal costs and fees charged by Assignor's advisors and attorneys, shall be borne by Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 014044 FRAME: 0159 This Assignment is executed as of the date first set forth above.

## **ASSIGNOR:**

PCC Specialty Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:

COUNTY OF Winihago

RECORDED: 05/09/2003

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23 day of \_\_\_, 2003, by GREGORY M. DELANEY, President of PCC SPECIALTY PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

official Seal" MARY L. SELL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Profess 12/07/2005

> **PATENT** REEL: 014044 FRAME: 0160